

For sore pain in your joints and muscle

# フェイタス<sup>®</sup>Z ディカサス<sup>®</sup> シップ<sup>®</sup> 冷感

## Feitas<sup>®</sup>Z Dicsas<sup>®</sup> Shippu Reikan

Gel patch containing 1.0% diclofenac sodium

### Product features

- Analgesic anti-inflammatory gel patch containing an active ingredient of 1.0% diclofenac sodium with soothing, cooling sensation.
- Highly effective for relieving sore pain in the joints and muscle.
- All direction stretchable Feitas Z Dicsas Gel Patch Cold Type fits perfectly well to joint areas.
- Easy to remove the film and apply.
- Comes in resealable pouch that opens on the long side and easy to take out and has a “zipper” to prevent evaporation.

### ⚠ [Precautions]

**⊗ Do not** [Failure to follow the instructions may result in worsening symptoms or cause side effects.]

#### 1. Do not use if you:

- (1) Have ever experienced allergic symptoms to this product or any ingredient of this product.
- (2) Have ever suffered from asthma.
- (3) Are pregnant or possibly pregnant.
- (4) Children under 15 years old.

#### 2. Do not use Feitas Z Dicsas Gel Patch Cold Type onto the following areas:

- (1) Areas around the eyes and mucous membranes
- (2) Eczema, rash, or wounded areas
- (3) Athlete's foot/ringworm or purulent skin

#### 3. Do not use other external analgesic anti-inflammatory drugs while using this product.

#### 4. Do not use more than two weeks in a row.



### Consult with a doctor

#### 1. Consult with a doctor, pharmacist, or registered drug seller if you:

- (1) Are receiving treatment at a clinic.
- (2) Are using other drugs.
- (3) Have ever experienced allergic symptoms after taking a drug.
- (4) Have ever experienced rash or other symptoms after using a gel patch.
- (5) Are diagnosed with peptic ulcer, blood disorder, liver disease, kidney disease, hypertension, heart disease, or influenza.
- (6) Are receiving one of the following drugs:  
New quinolone antibiotics, triamterene, lithium, methotrexate, nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory analgesics, steroids, diuretics, cyclosporin, selective serotonin reuptake inhibitor.
- (7) Are an elderly.

#### 2. Stop use and consult with a doctor, pharmacist, or registered drug seller showing this box if you experience any of the following symptoms after using the product because it may be a side effect:

Affected area	Symptoms
Skin	Eruption/redness, itching, rash, swelling, skin roughness, irritation, pigmentation, blisters, desquamation (fine shedding of skin particles)

In rare cases, the following serious symptoms may occur. In such cases, visit a doctor immediately.

Name of the symptom	Symptoms
Shock (Anaphylaxis)	Skin itching, urticaria, hoarse voice, sneezing, throat itching, suffocating feeling, palpitation, and clouding of consciousness will occur immediately after use.
Contact dermatitis Photosensitivity	Intense symptoms of dermatitis such as eruption/redness accompanied by severe itching, swelling, irritation, and blister/sore, pigmentation, and white spots will appear on the site of application. Eruption/redness, itching, and other symptoms may spread to the whole body in some cases. Symptoms may also develop or worsen in an area exposed to sun light.

#### 3. If the symptoms persist after five or six days of use, stop using the product and consult with a doctor, pharmacist, or registered drug seller showing this box.

**[Indications]** Lower back pain, muscle pain, shoulder pain associated with stiff neck, joint pain, tenosynovitis (hand/wrist pain), elbow pain (e.g., tennis elbow), bruise, sprain

**[Dosage and Usage]** Remove the plastic film and apply onto the affected area once daily. Do not use more than two patches in one time. Do not use other external drugs containing any of the same ingredients as in this product.

<Precautions Related to Dosage and Usage>

- (1) Children under 15 years old should not use this product.
- (2) Strictly follow the dosage and usage.
- (3) Because it is for relieving symptoms such as pain or swelling, but not for treating the disease that causes pain or swelling, use only when you have symptoms.
- (4) If you have sensitive skin, apply a small piece of 1 to 2 cm square onto a sensitive area of the inside of the arm and leave it at least half a day before use. Confirm that there is no symptoms such as eruption/redness, itching, or rash.
- (5) Do not continue to wear the product longer than 24 hours. When applying the product onto the same area as before, confirm that there is no symptoms such as eruption/redness, itching, or rash in the applied area before use.
- (6) Do not apply other external drugs onto the same area as for this product.
- (7) Wipe the affected area well if it is wet or sweating.

**[Ingredients/Contents]**

Ingredients	Content (per 100g of plaster)
Diclofenac sodium	1.0g

Contains sodium sulfite, disodium edetate, l-menthol, kaolin, glycerin, CMC-Na, gelatin, BHT, hydroxypropylcellulose, pH regulator, Sodium polyacrylate, polyvinyl alcohol (partial saponification product), aluminum potassium sulfate, and other four ingredients as additives.

**Precautions for Storage and Handling**

- (1) Store in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight.
- (2) Keep out of children's reach.
- (3) Do not store the product in other containers. (Doing so may lead to misuse or may change its quality.)
- (4) Do not use after their expiration dates.
- (5) Once opened, tightly zip the pouch for storage.

<Packaging> 10 cm x 14 cm ... 6 patches